
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel to be held on Wednesday, 28 September 2022 at 
10.00 am in Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE 
M Slater 
 

Nazam 
Winnard 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow 
Phone: 01274 432270/ 07811 504164 
E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest. 
  
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
  
Notes: 
  
(1)       Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
  

Type of Interest You must: 
    
Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest; not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the meeting 
unless you have a dispensation. 

    
Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the item only 
if the public are also allowed to speak but 
otherwise not participate in the discussion or 
vote; and leave the meeting unless you have 
a dispensation. 

  
  

  

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the meeting, 
participate and vote unless the matter affects 
the financial interest or well-being 
  

 (a) to a greater extent than it affects the 
financial interests of a majority of 
inhabitants of the affected ward, and  
  
(b) a reasonable member of the public 
knowing all the facts would believe that it 
would affect your view of the wider public 
interest; in which case speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to speak 
but otherwise not do not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the meeting 
unless you have a dispensation. 

  
(2)       Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not 

 



 

 

vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, and 
must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A 
failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under 
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
  
  

2.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270) 
  
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
3.   EURO FRESH SUPERMARKET, 6 SOUTHFIELD ROAD, 

BRADFORD BD5 9ED - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE 
 
The Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services will 
present a report (Document “I”) which outlines an application for a 
new premises licence for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises at Euro Fresh Supermarket, 6 Southfield Road, Bradford, 
BD5 9ED 
 
Recommended –  
 
Members are invited to consider the information and documents 
referred to in this report and, after hearing interested parties, 
determine the related application. 

(Melanie McGurk – 01274 431873) 
 

1 - 38 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & Transport 
Services to the meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel to be held on 28 September 2022 

I 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Application for a Premises Licence for Euro Fresh Supermarket, 6 Southfield Road, 
Bradford, BD5 9ED. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Application for a new premises licence for the sale of alcohol for consumption off 
the premises. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
The Council has to comply with the public sector equality duty in S.149 Equality Act 2010. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Susan Spink 
Assistant Director 
Waste, Fleet & Transport Services 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods & Community Safety 

Report Contact:   Melanie McGurk 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Phone: (01274) 431873 
E-mail: melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3/



Report to the Licensing Panel 

 

 
Ward:  Wibsey 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 

The application is for the grant of a Premises Licence for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The applicant 
 

Euro Family Fresh Food Ltd.  A copy of the application is included at Appendix 1.   
 
2.2 The Premises 
 

Euro Fresh Supermarket, 6 Southfield Road, Bradford, BD5 9ED. 
 

2.3 Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
 Mr Shamal Qadir. 
 
2.4 Application 
 

The application is for the grant of a Premises Licence.  The operating schedule 
describes the following as the relevant licensable activities applied for:- 
 
• Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises. 

 
 Monday to Sunday: 00.00 to 23.59 
       
2.5 Steps proposed by the applicant to address the Licensing Objectives 
 
 a)  Prevention of crime and disorder will be achieved by; 
 

The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV 
system. All public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and 
exit points. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are 
open to the public and recording shall be kept available and unedited for a 
minimum of 28 days with the date and time stamping. A staff member who is 
conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be present on the 
premises at all times when they are open to the public and must be able to 
produce / download / burn CCTV images upon request by a police officer or an 
authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any footage must be in a format so it 
can be played back on a standard personal computer or standard DVD player. 
Where the recording is on a removable medium (i.e. compact disc, flash card 
etc.), a secure storage system to store those recording mediums shall be 
provided.  

Page 2



Report to the Licensing Panel 

 

 
An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept at the 
premises for at least six months, and made available on request to the Police or 
an authorised officer of the licensing authority, which will record the following 
incidents including pertinent details: 
(a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the Police 
(b) all ejections of patrons 
(c) any incidents of disorder 
(d) any faults in the CCTV system  
(e) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
 
The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that a written notice of 
authority is kept at the  
premises for all staff who sell alcohol. The notice shall be made available for 
inspection upon request of the police or an authorised officer of the licensing 
authority and all staff selling alcohol must be in possession of formal 
identification to enable to verify their identity against the notice.. 
 

b) Public safety will be achieved by; 
 
 The premise has smoke detectors and fire extinguishers. 
  
c) Prevention of public nuisance will be achieved by; 
 
 Notices will be displayed asking customers to leave Quietly. Refuge collections 

will be arranged for no earlier than 8am. Deliveries will not take place between 
7pm and 7am. Any illuminated signs will operate on a dimmer switch. Brightness 
will be reduced from 22.00 until dawn. 

  
d) Protection of children from harm will be achieved by; 
 

See above. 
All staff will be trained in Challenge 25 and sign to say they understand their 
role.  Legal notices will be displayed to warn minors ID checks are used at all 
times. 
A record of all incidents will be kept on site for inspection. 
Staff will undergo refresher training at 6 monthly intervals. 
 

e) General – all four licensing objectives 
 
None. 

 
2.6 Relevant Representations Received 
 

Individual, Body or Business 
 
Five representations have been received from Ward Councillors and individuals, 
which raise concerns of alcohol related anti-social behaviour, noise and disturbance 

Page 3



Report to the Licensing Panel 

 

being caused to local residents if the opening hours are not restricted and concerns 
regarding litter problems. 
 
The representations are attached at Appendix 2. 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Legal Appraisal 
 
3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to carry out its various licensing 

functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives: 
 
 a) the prevention of crime and disorder 
 b) public safety 
 c) the prevention of public nuisance 
 d) the protection of children from harm 
 
3.2 The Council must also have regard to the guidance issued by the Home Office 

under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  Regard must also be taken of the 
Council’s statement of Licensing Policy for the District. 

 
3.3 Where it is decided it is necessary to depart from the statutory guidance or the 

Licensing Policy on the merits of a particular case; then special reasons justifying 
this must be given that can be sustained. 

 
3.4 Only “relevant representations” can be taken into account.  In order to be “relevant”  

a representation must fairly relate to achieving a licensing objective.  If it does not, it  
 must be discounted. 
 
3.5 Any licensing conditions that Members may propose attaching must also relate to  

achieving one of the licensing objectives; be tailored to the actual premises and 
style of licensable activity; must be reasonably achievable by the applicant and in  
his/her control. 

  
 Statement of Policy Issues 
 
3.6 The following parts of the Licensing Policy are of particular importance; Part 4 

(prevention of crime & disorder) and Part 6 (prevention of public nuisance). 
 
3.7 The Annexes to the Policy sets out various types of model condition that could be 
 considered. 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 

  
 There are no apparent finance or resource implications.   
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOV
[...]
   
            

Fri             

            

Sat 
            

Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises 

for the entertainment of a similar description to that falling 

within (e), (f) or (g) at different times to those listed in the 

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 

      
            

Sun 
            

            

 

Page 19



  

I 
 

Late night 

refreshment 

Standard days and 

timings (please read 

guidance note 7) 

Will the provision of late night refreshment 

take place indoors or outdoors or both – 

please tick (please read guidance note 3)   

 

Indoors  

Outdoors  

Day Start Finish Both  

Mon             Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4) 

      
            

Tue             

            

Wed             State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night 

refreshment (please read guidance note 5) 

                  

Thur             

            

Fri             Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises 

for the provision of late night refreshment at different times, to 
those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read 

guidance note 6) 

      

            

Sat             

            

Sun             

            

 

Page 20



J 
 

Supply of alcohol 
Standard days and 

timings (please read 

guidance note 7) 

Will the supply of alcohol be for 
consumption – please tick (please read 

guidance note 8)   

 

On the 

premises 
 

Off the 

premises 
 

Day Start Finish Both  

Mon 00.00 23.59 State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please 

read guidance note 5) 

                  

Tue 00.00 23.59 

            

Wed 00.00 23.59 

            

Thur 00.00 23.59 Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises 

for the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 

      

         
[...]
erry 

<ralph.berry@bradford.gov.uk>; Cllr Sabiya Khan <Sabiya.khan@bradford.gov.uk> 

Subject: RE: Premises Grant Euro Fresh Supermarket 

 

Dear Sir / Ms 

 

Thank you for informing me of this application. I have looked on the web site but can 

find no details of this application although I have spoken to several residents 

regarding their concerns about this issue. They will be submitting their own 

comments and objections.  

 

Whilst I appreciate that the proposal falls within the current planning permission we 

would point out that the specialist nature of the current use, and the current 

operating hours means that disruption to local people, particularly on Frimley Drive 

has been limited but real. Since the previous planning application was granted some 

of the off street parking has been removed to allow another retail outlet on site. If this 

outlet is to remain then there is concern over whether the proposed 24 hour use can 

be accommodated on the site without disturbance to local people. 

 

The experience of other 24 hour licensed premises in the area leads to justifiable 

concerns that there will be issues of noise, rubbish and other anti-social behaviour 

caused by a 24 hour alcohol licence. Residential buildings are all around the site and 

a 24 hour operation must affect the residential amenity of my constituents. 

 

I believe that because of the access issues and the real and (in other locations 

evidenced) fear of ASB that the 24 hour license should be declined and a more 

reasonable and, given the location of the premises, realistic set of hours should be 

approved to prevent local people facing disruption to their amenity and quality of life 

which is likely to occur if the 24 hour license is granted. 

 

Cllr David Green 

c/o City Hall 

Bradford 

 

 

From: Cllr Sabiya Khan <Sabiya.khan@bradford.gov.uk>  

Sent: 03 August 2022 12:45 

To: Melanie McGurk <melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk> 

Cc: Cllr David Green <david.g
[...]
dy had issued with Kwaja  meat place as we had artic lorries coming up our 

narrow street.  This caused serious issues for us residents.   We all seriously object 

to this licence been granted for 24 hour opening. 

  

Thanking you for your time  

   

Email @citizenslegal.co.uk  

 

Page 36



Euro Fresh Supermarket

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 0100019304
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government

Date Printed - 03 August 2022

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
City Hall, Centenary Square, Bradford BD1 1HY 

1:827Scale

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 EURO FRESH SUPERMARKET, 6 SOUTHFIELD ROAD, BRADFORD BD5 9ED - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE
	Euro Fresh Supermarket - App 1a
	Euro Fresh Supermarket - App 1b
	Sheets
	A105 - Shamal Qadir


	Euro Fresh Supermarket - App 2
	Euro Fresh Supermarket plan






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
Record of a Hearing of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel held on Wednesday, 28 September 2022 in 
Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
 
 
 
Procedural Items 
 
DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
 
INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents 
 
 
Hearings 
 
RECORD OF A HEARING FOR EURO FRESH SUPERMARKET, 6 SOUTHFIELD 
ROAD, BRADFORD BD5 9ED - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

  
EURO FRESH SUPERMARKET, 6 SOUTHFIELD ROAD, BRADFORD BD5 9ED - 
APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
 
  

Commenced: 1000 
Adjourned:     1045 
Reconvened: 1100 
Concluded:     1105 

Parties to the Hearing: 
  
Members of the Panel: 
  
Councillors Slater (Chair), Nazam & Winnard 
  
Applicants: 
Mr A Karim – Applicant 
Shamal Rostam 
  
Representing the Applicant: 
Mr G Dixon – Manchester License Training Company  
  
The Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services presented a report (Document 
“I”) which outlined an application for a new premises licence for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises at Euro Fresh Supermarket, 6 Southfield Road, Bradford 
BD5 9ED.  
  
It was reported that five representations had been received from Ward Members and 
residents which raised concerns of alcohol related anti-social behaviour, noise and 
disturbance being caused to local residents if the opening hours were not restricted and 
concerns regarding potential litter problems.   
  
The applicant’s representative addressed the meeting and referred to an email he had sent 
in response to the representations, which had been circulated to all parties.  It was 
explained that the email had been to a Ward Member for discussion with the concerned 
residents.  The email provided a suggested amendment to the hours that alcohol was sold 
and conditions on the licence to prevent deliveries being made to the premises between 
the hours of 20.00 and 07.00.  It was confirmed that the Ward Member had not withdrawn 
his objections despite the amendments suggested. 
  
In supporting the applicant, it was maintained that the applicant and Designated Premises 
Supervisor were experienced operators and confirmed that they were Personal Licence 
holders.  
  
It was reported that the premises were located on a busy ring road leading to the motorway 
and that the applicant could not control the level and noise of traffic in the area.  It was 
believed that the Ward Members concerns were based on his experience of anti-social 
behaviour at other licensed premises and did not relate to the premises under discussion.  
  
In response to a question from the Chair the applicant’s representative described the 
location of the premises; its proximity to residents’ homes and the road layouts in the area.  
He confirmed that he did not believe that residents would be adversely affected by the 



 

3 

business as the previous business operating from the premises had deliveries from 
articulated lorries throughout the day.  He referred to conditions to prevent deliveries being 
made, or refuse collections undertaken, after 8pm. 
  
To clarify for Members’, the applicant’s representative confirmed that Mr Karim would 
operate the premises and that the supermarket had already begun trading.  In response to 
further questions it was explained that the size of the premises allowed the applicant to 
trade for 24 hours per day seven days per week.  It was felt it would be detrimental to the 
business if the licence was not approved as it would not be able to compete with other 
premises operating for 24 hours.  
  
A Member asked what assurances could be given that operating for 24 hours would not be 
detrimental to residents and that they would not be disturbed by noise and impacted by 
anti-social behaviour.  The applicant’s representative explained that the premises were 
operating as a supermarket and not a local corner shop.  He believed that it was not an 
establishment that young people would frequent or gather outside. He referred to the 
review process available to residents if the business was not operated satisfactorily and 
believed there were adequate conditions on the licence to safeguard local residents.   
  
In response to questions it was explained that the business had 24 CCTV cameras in 
operation.  
  
When questioned the applicant’s representative confirmed that the applicant would agree 
to a condition that the sale of alcohol would cease at 0100 hours despite competitors 
trading for longer hours.   
  
In response to a question from the Council’s legal representative it was confirmed that the 
business had been trading as a supermarket for a period of three days.  Staff were trained 
in the Challenge 25 initiative and new recruits would be trained before they commenced 
their roles.  Training documents, posters and incident books were provided on the 
premises. 
  
In conclusion the applicant’s representative questioned if the Ward Member had discussed 
the suggested conditions as he believed that they would be assured by the conditions 
proposed.  In response the Council’s Licensing Officer confirmed that his email had been 
forwarded to residents and they had been asked if they wished to withdraw their 
objections.  It was explained that no response had been received. 
  
Decision -  
  
That having considered all valid representations made by the parties to the hearing; 
valid written representations received during the statutory period, the published 
statement of licensing policy and relevant statutory guidance; the panel grants the 
application subject to the following conditions: 
  
  

1.    That the permitted hours for the supply of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises shall be restricted to Monday to Sunday 07.00 to 01.00 

  
2.    That the Licensee shall ensure that the external areas around the perimeter of 

the premises are kept clear of litter and refuse. 
  



 

4 

Reason – it is considered that the above conditions are necessary to 
minimise noise disturbance to nearby residents – prevention of 
public nuisance objective and to deter and ameliorate any anti-social behaviour – 
prevention of public nuisance objective.  
  
ACTION: Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services 
  
 

 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: This record is subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Licensing Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 
 


